•	 current prices in an active market for properties of different nature or recent prices of similar
properties in less active markets, adjusted to reflect those differences;

•	 discounted cash flow projections based on reliable estimates of future cash flows.

(iii)	 Transfer between level 2 and 3 and change in valuation techniques

	 There were no transfers between levels 2 and 3 for recurring fair value measurements nor
change in the valuation technique during the financial year.

215

 				   ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2019
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

	 Level 3 fair values of land and retail units have been derived using the sales comparison
approach. Sales prices of comparable land and buildings in close proximity are adjusted
for differences in key attributes such as property size. The most significant input into this
valuation approach is price per square foot. If the price per square foot increase by 100 basis
points, the fair value will increase by $13.0M (2018: $13.0M) with a corresponding entry in the
reserve in shareholders’ equity.

 
	 If freehold premises were stated on the historical cost basis, the amounts would be as follows:

	 2019	 2018
	 $’000	 $’000

Cost	 381,181	 327,264
Accumulated depreciation	 (148,725)	 (103,969)

Net book amount	 232,456	 223,295

15	 Intangible assets
			   Other
			   intangible
	 Goodwill	 Software	  assets	 Total
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000
As at 30 September 2019
Acquisition cost	 156,886	 302,565	 36,284	 495,735
Accumulated amortisation   	 —	 (245,487)	 (27,560)	 (273,047)

Net book amount	 156,886	 57,078	 8,724	 222,688

Period ended 30 September 2019
Opening net book amount	 156,886	 50,324	 12,661	 219,871
Additions	 —	 24,064	 —	 24,064
Disposal	 —	 (278)	 —	 (278)
Amortisation charge	 —	 (17,032)	 (3,937)	 (20,969)

Closing net book amount	 156,886	 57,078	 8,724	 222,688

As at 30 September 2018
Acquisition cost	 156,886	 278,778	 36,284	 471,948
Accumulated amortisation   	 —	 (228,454)	 (23,623)	 (252,077)

Net book amount	 156,886	 50,324	 12,661	 219,871

Period ended 30 September 2018
Opening net book amount	 156,886	 38,872	 16,598	 212,356
Additions	 —	 32,744	 —	 32,744
Disposal	 —	 (1,263)	 —	 (1,263)
Amortisation charge	 —	 (20,029)	 (3,937)	 (23,966)

Closing net book amount	 156,886	 50,324	 12,661	 219,871

	 Goodwill is reviewed annually for impairment or more frequently when there are indicators that
impairment may have occurred.

 

216

 INTEGRITY Banking Transparency

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2019
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

15	 Intangible assets (continued)

	 Impairment test for goodwill

	 Goodwill is allocated for impairment testing purposes for the following cash generating units as follows:-

Goodwill	 2019	 2018
	 $’000	 $’000

First Citizens Investment Services (FCIS)	 156,886	 156,886